

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAREY ACKIES AKA BOYD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW F. RODHEIM  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

JEFFREY T. GREEN \*  
MICHELE ARONSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 12, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE .....	4
A. District Court Proceedings .....	4
B. Court of Appeals Proceeding .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PE- TITION TO RESOLVE THE LOWER COURT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER CELL PHONES, WHEN USED TO TRACK A PERSON’S LOCATION, ARE “TRACKING DEVICES” UNDER § 3117.....	6
A. District Courts are Split .....	6
B. The First Circuit Decision is Contrary to This Court’s Precedent and §§ 2703 and 3117’s Unambiguous Language .....	8
C. This Issue is Important and Recurring....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle to Resolve This Issue.....	14
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE RELIEF CON- SISTENT WITH THE PASSAGE OF THE FIRST STEP ACT .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Ack- ies</i> , No. 18-1478 (1st Cir. Mar. 13, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order on Defendant’s Motions to Suppress, <i>United States v. Ackies</i> , No. 2:16- cr-20-GZS (D. Me. July 26, 2017).....	37a
APPENDIX C: Judgment, <i>United States v. Ack- ies</i> , No. 2:16-cr-20-GZS (D. Me. May 8, 2018) ..	66a
APPENDIX D: Order, <i>United States v. Ackies</i> , No. 18-1478 (1st Cir. June 14, 2019) .....	73a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Application for Pen Register &amp; Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....	7
<i>In re Application for U.S. for an Order: (1) Authorizing the Installation &amp; Use of a Pen Register and Trap &amp; Trace Device; &amp; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Info. &amp;/or Cell Site Info.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. La. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order (1) Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register &amp; a Trap &amp; Trace Device; &amp; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Info. &amp;/or Cell Site Info.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Cell Site Location Info.</i> , 6:08-6030M-REW, 2009 WL 8231744 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 17, 2009) .....	8
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Installation &amp; Use of a Pen Register Device</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D.P.R. 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register with Caller Identification Device Cell Site Location Auth. on a Cellular Tel.</i> , 2009 WL 159187 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2009) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order for Authorization to Obtain Location Data Concerning an AT &amp; T Cellular Tel.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Miss. 2015) .....	8
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Relating to Target Phone 2</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for &amp; Order: (1) Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register &amp; Trap &amp; Trace Device; (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber &amp; Other Info.; &amp; (3) Authorizing Disclosure of Location-Based Servs.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 571 (W.D. Tex. 2010) .....	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	15
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)....	16
<i>In re Order Authorizing Prospective &amp; Continuous Release of Cell Site Location Records</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 889 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	11
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019) (mem.).....	3, 15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Prospective Cell Site Information</i> , No. 06-MISC-004, 2006 WL 2871743 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 6, 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Aviles</i> , 938 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , No. 05-43-CR-B/F, 2006 WL 3197181 (S.D. Ind. 2006)...	7
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Vt. 2013), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 831 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 110 F.3d 15 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 13-cr-00693, 2015 WL 881578 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015) .....	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	9
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015) (Gorsuch, J., concurring) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932).....	14
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , 925 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Sierra-Rodriguez</i> , No. 10-20338, 2012 WL 1199599 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 10, 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 932 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664 (2019) (mem.).....	3, 15

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief of the Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Ackies</i> , No. 18-1478 (1st Cir. Jan. 25, 2019).....	4
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	2, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3117.....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3117(a).....	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3117(b).....	1, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3121.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3122.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3124.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3125.....	10
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 401, 132 Stat. 5194 (Dec. 21, 2018) ...	2, 15, 16
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.70.....	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.16.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3	Magistrate Judges Executive Board United States Courts for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Carpe Data: A Guide for Ninth Circuit Magistrate Judges When Reviewing Governmental Applications to Obtain Electronic Information</i> (July 2017), <a href="https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/district/guides/MJEB_guide.pdf">https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/district/guides/MJEB_guide.pdf</a> .....	7
